
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2015 
 
12.00 NOON (OR THE CONCLUSION OF THE CABINET WHICHEVER IS THE LATER) 
ROOM CC1, COUNTY HALL, LEWES  
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin, Philip Howson and David Tutt  
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2015  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   East Sussex Electoral Boundary Review  (Pages 5 - 16) 

Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

6   Members' refreshment provision at meetings  (Pages 17 - 18) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

7   Amendments to Constitution Rules of Procedure - Disciplinary process for senior 
officers  (Pages 19 - 24) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

8   East Sussex Pension Board - Appointment of a Member  (Pages 25 - 26) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

9   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 19 June 2015 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
01273 481935 
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  



 

 
 



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Committee Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 28 April 2015. 
 

 
PRESENT            Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair), David Elkin, Philip Howson, David Tutt and 
Trevor Webb 
  

 
50 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2015  
 
50.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting held on 10 March 2015 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
 
51 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
51.1 Councillor Tutt declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 5 (External Audit Plan 
for East Sussex Pension Fund) as Member of the East Sussex Pension Fund Investment Panel  
 
 
52 REPORTS  
 
52.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
 
53 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR EAST SUSSEX PENSION FUND 2014/15  
 
53.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the content 
of the external audit plan for the Pension Fund.   
 
53.2 The Committee RESOLVED to approve the External Audit Plan for the East Sussex 
Pension Fund 2014/15  
 
 
54 ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY, WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY, 
EMPLOYEE CODE OF CONDUCT AND CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY AND ANTI-
MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY  
 
54.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding the revised 
and updated policies.   
 
54.2   The Committee RESOLVED to agree the Council’s revised and updated Anti Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy, the Employee Code of Conduct and Conflict of Interest Policy (subject to 
officers reviewing the wording in paragraph 15.1), Whistleblowing Policy and Anti Money 
Laundering Policy as set out in appendices A – D of the report.        
 
 
55 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES. SUB-COMMITTEES, PANELS AND OTHER 
BODIES  
 
55.1    The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
allocation of places on committees and other bodies to the six political and independent groups.  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

55.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to allocate to political 
and independent groups, the places on, and membership of, the main committees as set out in 
Appendix 1  
 
 
56 AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION - DISCIPLINARY PROCESS FOR SENIOR 
OFFICERS  
 
56.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding 
proposals to amend the Council’s Constitution, in accordance with Regulations, to localise the 
disciplinary process for the posts of the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the 
Chief Finance Officer 
 
56.2  The Committee RESOLVED to agree to consideration of this item being deferred to a 
future meeting of the Committee in order to receive further clarification from the Local 
Government Association following meetings with Unions 
 
 
57 AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION - STATUTORY DUTIES AND POWERS OF THE 
POST OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH  
 
57.1    The Committee considered a report by the Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
regarding amendments to the Constitution in relation to Public Health functions.  
 
57.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree the 
amendments to the Constitution as set out in Appendix 1 of the report  
 
 
58 AMENDMENT TO CONSTITUTION - SCHEME OF DELEGATION  
 
58.1    The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Transport and 
Environment regarding proposed changes to the scheme of delegation.  
 
58.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree to amend the 
scheme of delegation as set out in paragraph 2.4 of the report   
 
 
59 APPOINTMENTS TO PENSION BOARD  
 
59.1    The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding proposed 
appointments to the Pension Board.  
 
59.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree to the appointment of the Pension Board members 
as set out in the report.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



  

 
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

29 June 2015 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 

Title of report: 
 

East Sussex Electoral Boundary Review 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the County Council’s response to the initial phase of the 
Boundary Review of East Sussex. 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1) The Committee is recommended to request the County Council to recommend to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) that: 
 

a) The report and evidence on current and future member roles at Appendix 1 be 
agreed as the draft County Council’s submission to the LGBCE. 

b) The current number of members on the County Council should remain unchanged 
at 49 whilst also maintaining the current number of county councillors in each of the 
five districts and boroughs. 

c) If there is an absolute need to change the size of the Council (for example to 
address electoral inequalities that cannot be resolved by any other means) then the 
number of councillors in Hastings and/or Rother should not be reduced; instead, a 
marginal increase in council size to 50 would be acceptable. 

d) There should be a consistent picture of (49) single-member county electoral 
divisions across the county with no multi-member divisions. 

e) There should be coterminosity between county electoral division and 
district/borough ward boundaries; under no circumstances should any county 
electoral division straddle a district or borough boundary. 

2) The Committee is recommended to authorise the Assistant Chief Executive to produce the 
final version of the submission on Council size to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England taking into account any additional information requested by the 
Commission.  
 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1  The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is an independent 
body whose main activity is to carry out electoral reviews of principal local authorities in England. 
The Commission is carrying out a review of East Sussex County Council in a coordinated process 
alongside simultaneous reviews of all five districts and boroughs within East Sussex. 
 
1.2 The review has been triggered because East Sussex County Council meets the 
Commission’s intervention criteria due to electoral inequality. The Commission has found 
significant levels of electoral inequality between county electoral divisions. Since the last review in 
2005, through development and movement of people, some county councillors now represent 
many more, or many fewer, electors than other councillors. In addition, the Commission considers 
that two district/borough councils in East Sussex also meet the criteria for review. Even though 
only three councils have triggered a review, this review will include the county and the five districts 
and boroughs. The review will not include: parliamentary constituency and parish boundaries, and 
the external boundaries of the county and district/borough authorities.  
 
1.3 A Member Reference Group, comprising one nominee from each Group represented on 
the County Council, has overseen the initial work that has resulted in the submission at Appendix 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



1.  From the evidence, the Reference Group has concluded that the County Council has the 
correct number of members to fulfil the current and expected member roles to enable the Council 
to discharge its functions most effectively. Furthermore, the Reference Group considers that there 
should be no reduction in the number of county councillors in Hastings and Rother and that 
double-member divisions should be replaced with single member divisions. 
 
1.4 The timescales for the remainder of this process are as follows: 
 
Phase 1: Decision on council size 
ESCC draft submission to Governance Committee   29 June 2015 
ESCC draft submission considered at Full Council   14 July 2015 
Deadline for council size submission  to LGBCE  7 August 2015 
LGBCE decides on county and district/borough sizes 15 September 2015 
 
Phase 2: Decision on ward and division patterns 
LGBCE consultation on ward/division patterns  22 September – 30 November 2015 
LGBCE consultation on its draft recommendations   15 March 2016 – 16 June 2016 
Publication of LGBCE final recommendations   September 2016 
Order laid before Parliament     October 2016 
 
2. Conclusion and recommendation  
 
2.1  The Committee is recommended to request the County Council to recommend to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) that the report, evidence and 
recommendations on current and future member roles at Appendix 1 be agreed as the County 
Council’s submission to the LGBCE subject to any further clarifications required by the LGBCE. In 
addition, the LGBCE has made it clear that they will also consider submissions from individuals or 
groups of individuals at each phase of the review. 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  
 
Contact Officer:  Paul Dean  Tel: 01273 481751 
   
 
Local Member:  All 
 
Background Documents:  
1) Evidence pack / data tables 
 
 
 
  

Page 6



East Sussex electoral review / DRAFT SUBMISSION  APPENDIX 1 

1 INTRODUCTION 

The Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) is an independent body 

whose main activity is to carry out electoral reviews of principal local authorities in England. The 

Commission is carrying out a review of East Sussex County Council in a coordinated process 

alongside simultaneous reviews of all five districts and boroughs within East Sussex. 

The Commission will ultimately make recommendations to Parliament on the electoral 

arrangements of the six local authorities in East Sussex, namely: 

a) Council size: the total number of councillors elected to each authority. 

b) The boundaries of all wards (for district and borough councils) and divisions (for 

the county council) – but not the external boundary of any of the authorities.  

c) The number of councillors elected to each ward and division. 

d) The name of each ward and division. 

The new electoral arrangements will come into effect from the next County Council elections in 

May 2017; Hastings Borough Council elections in 2018 and other district and borough council 

elections in 2019. 

Reason for the review  

This review has been triggered because East Sussex County Council meets the Commission’s 

intervention criteria due to electoral inequality. The Commission has found significant levels of 

electoral inequality between county electoral divisions. Since the last review, through development 

and movement of people, some county councillors now represent many more, or many fewer, 

electors than other councillors. In addition, the Commission considers that two district/borough 

councils in East Sussex also meet the criteria for review. Even though only three councils have 

triggered a review, this review will include the county and the five districts and boroughs. 

The first phase of the electoral review, and the subject of this report, is a consideration of council 

size (the number of councillors elected to the authority).  

2. BACKGROUND 

Local Authority Profile 

East Sussex is a county of 660 square miles. About two thirds of the county is designated as 

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty: the High Weald and the South Downs National Park. East 

Sussex is an attractive place to live with a generally peaceful atmosphere; an overall low crime 

rate; high quality natural environment, countryside and coast; vibrant towns and attractive villages 

with unique characteristics and histories. 

Page 7



 

© Crown copyright.  All rights reserved.100019601, 2015. 

 

East Sussex has no motorways and a limited trunk road network. Only short sections of the major 

roads are dual carriageways. A high quality, efficient and safe road network is considered vital to 

and a major factor governing the prospects for economic growth. Our Local Transport Plan sets 

out schemes that aim to improve transport infrastructure in the county over the next 15 years. 

Schemes that offer the best impact on communities and provide greatest value for money are 

carefully prioritised. 

The Bexhill Hastings Link Road is due to open later
[...]
t Sussex district and county councillors agree that split electoral areas and 

split parishes increase the challenges involved in creating and maintaining effective local 

relationships in an already complex world. 

Currently East Sussex County Council comprises 44 divisions and 49 councillors. Five two-

member divisions (Bexhill King Offa; Crowborough; Hailsham & Herstmonceux; Peacehaven & 

Telscombe Towns; and Polegate, Willingdon & East Dean) were created following the last 

boundary review in 2005.  

County councillors have highlighted strong concerns and challenges in managing in the two-

member divisions. Particular problems have occurred in case load management in two-member 

divisions with casework being unfairly distributed and confusion with liaison with parish/town 

councils. We consider that the boundary review should seek to eliminate two-member divisions 

whilst retaining the same total number of county councillors. 

4 Recommendations 

1. The current number of members on the County Council should remain unchanged at 

49 whilst also maintaining the current number of county councillors in each of the 

five districts and boroughs. 

2. If there is an absolute need to change the size of the Council (for example to address 

electoral inequalities that cannot be resolved by any other means) then the number 

of councillors in Hastings and/or Rother should not be reduced; instead, a marginal 

increase in council size to 50 would be acceptable. 

3. There should be a consistent picture of single-member county electoral divisions 

across the county (with no multi-member divisions). 

4. There should be coterminosity between county electoral division and 

district/borough ward boundaries; under no circumstances should any county 

electoral division straddle a district or borough boundary. 

 

 
 

Page 16



  
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

29 June 2015 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 

Title of report: 
 

Revised Members’ refreshment provision at meetings 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider ceasing the provision of lunch for Members at meetings. 
 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION:   

The Committee is recommended to agree to stop providing lunches (meals, sandwiches and 
buffet lunches) for elected Members whether provided directly or by ‘lunch tickets’ at 
meetings of council bodies.  
 

 
1. Supporting Information 
 
1.1 The County Council currently provides lunches (either a meal, buffet or ‘lunch tickets’) for 
elected Members at many of its meetings including: Full Council, Cabinet (and associated 
briefings), scrutiny committees, scrutiny reviews and boards, lead member meetings, several 
committees and certain other events including whole Council Forums. 
 
1.2 Annual expenditure for provision of refreshments at Member meetings is currently 
approximately £15,400.  An analysis of this expenditure is shown in the following table: 
 

Meeting  Approx. cost (£) 

County Council  5,100 

Cabinet (and associated meetings) 3,600 

Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (HOSC) 

800 

Scrutiny committees (not HOSC) 2,100 

Other meetings 3,800 

Current annual expenditure 15,400 

 

1.3 The provision of food for Members at these meetings lies outside the East Sussex County 
Council Members’ allowances scheme. The scheme provides that:  
 

Subsistence allowances (up to the limits of the overnight subsistence rates) will be paid 
where the performance of a specified duty involves an overnight stay; otherwise a 
subsistence allowance shall not be payable. 

 
1.4 There is an opportunity to make a saving of approximately £14,000 by not providing 
lunches at meetings. Teas, coffees and filtered water would continue to be provided, and would 
also be available at all times in the Members’ Room. Subsistence allowances will of course 
continue to be provided to Members in accordance with the Members’ Allowances Scheme. 
 
1.5 Filtered water units are being installed near to the meeting rooms which will remove the 
need to provide bottles of mineral water.  
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2. Conclusion and recommendation  
 
2.1  The Committee is recommended to agree to stop providing lunches (meals, sandwiches 
and buffet lunches) for elected Members whether provided directly or by ‘lunch tickets’ at meetings 
of council bodies.  
 
2.2 The annual savings would be in the region of £14,000 and the provision of refreshments 
would then be brought in line with the Members’ allowances scheme. 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive  
 
Contact Officer:  Paul Dean  Tel:  01273 481751 
   
 
Local Member:  All 
 
Background Documents:  
Members Allowance Scheme 
 

Page 18



   
Report to:  Governance Committee 

 

Date:  29 June 2015 
 

By: Chief Operating Officer 
 

Title of report: Amendments to Constitution Rules of Procedure – Disciplinary process for senior 
officers 
  

Purpose of 
report: 

To consider proposals in response to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government’s proposal to remove the ‘Designated Independent Person’ (DIP) from 
the Officer Employment Procedure Rules for the Head of Paid Service, the 
Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer 

 

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee is recommended to recommend the County Council: 

1) to agree to the Constitution being amended to reflect the provisions of the Local Authorities 
(Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 in relation to the disciplinary 
process for the posts of the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance 
Officer; and 

2) to approve for inclusion in Part 4 of the Constitution, Officer Employment Procedure Rules 
provision for the proposed procedures for the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and 
the Chief Finance Officer as outlined in this report. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This paper provides an update to the Governance report dated 28 April 2015. Further guidance has 

now been received from the Local Government Association. It also follows the paper that was 
considered in March 2013 when it was resolved by the Committee that the Council should respond to 
the consultation with Department for Communities and Local Government (‘DCLG’) regarding whether 
the requirement for a designated independent person (‘DIP’) be removed when a local authority decides 
to take disciplinary action against its Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer or Chief Executive 
(Statutory Officers). It was resolved that the Assistant Chief Executive respond to the consultation 
expressing the Committee’s view that a requirement for a DIP should be retained. 

 
1.2 The Local Authorities (Standing Orders) England) Amendment) Regulations 2015 have amended the 

statutory process to be followed by removing the requirement that a DIP be appointed to investigate 
and make a binding recommendation on disciplinary action against the Statutory Officers.  

 
1.3 The regulations require the County Council to amend its Standing Orders to ensure that disciplinary 

action against any of the Statutory Officers cannot be taken until comments, views or recommendations 
are received from a panel consisting of at least two independent persons and including any 
representations from the officer concerned. The final decision must be made by the Full Council. For 
the avoidance of doubt, the new process applies to dismissal for the same reasons as apply to the 
current DIP process; this means that it applies to dismissals for any reason other than redundancy, 
permanent ill-health or infirmity of the mind or body. 

 
1.4 The arrangements in the new Regulations would be subject to any provisions contained in the officers 

contracts of employment, until such time as the contracts are amended.  
 
2. Provisions contained in the new Regulations 
 
2.1 In the case of a proposed disciplinary action against a Statutory Officer, the Council is required to invite 

independent persons who have been appointed for the purposes of the members’ conduct regime 
introduced under the Localism Act 2011 to form a panel (‘the Panel’). The Panel will include two or 
more independent persons who accept the invitation in the following priority order:  

 
(a)  a relevant independent person who has been appointed by the council and who is a local 

government elector;  

(b) any other independent person who has been appointed by the council; and  

(c)  an independent person who has been appointed by another council or councils  
 
 Page 19

Agenda Item 7



2.2 The authority must appoint the Panel at least 20 working days before the meeting of the council to 
consider whether or not to approve a proposal to dismiss the relevant officer.  

 
2.3 The proposed procedure to manage a dismissal of a relevant officer is set out in Appendix 1 of the 

report and will amend the procedure currently set out in Part 4 of the Constitution, Officer Employment 
Procedure Rules.  

 
3. Engagement with relevant officers 
 
3.1 The Statutory Officers are aware of the new regulations and the recommendations set out in this paper.  
 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 The Committee is asked to recommend the County Council to agree to the Council’s Constitution being 

amended in order to ensure that the authority complies with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015.  

 
4.2 In consideration of the resolution (paragraph 54.2 of the minutes) at the Committee meeting dated 5 

March 2013 to respond to the Government supporting the maintenance of a DIP, it is proposed that any 
allegations are investigated by an independent and suitably qualified person and that the Committee 
will use its best endeavours to agree the appointment of this person with the officer. If this is agreed, 
such wording will be included within the amended constitution. 

 

KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 

 
Contact Officer: Greg Nicol, 01273 335418 

Page 20



CONSTITUTION – PART 4 – RULES O
[...]
ll be made in accordance with the wishes of that political group if 
  such an appointment is made.  
 
6. Disciplinary action  
(a) Suspension. The Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief 
Finance Officer may be suspended whilst an investigation takes place into alleged 
misconduct. That suspension will be on full pay and last no longer than two months.  
(b) Independent person. No other disciplinary action may be taken in respect of any of 
those officers except in accordance with a recommendation in a report made by a 
designated independent person.  
(c) Councillors will not be involved in the disciplinary action against any officer below 
deputy chief officer except where such involvement is necessary for any investigation or 
inquiry into alleged misconduct, though the Council's disciplinary, capability and related 
procedures, as adopted from time to time may allow a right of appeal to members in 
respect of disciplinary action.  
7. Dismissal  
In the event of a proposal to dismiss the Head of Paid Service, a Chief Officer or Deputy 
Chief Officer, all the members of the Cabinet shall be informed and the body making the 
decision shall consider whether any objection from a Cabinet member is well founded 
before deciding whether to confirm the dismissal.  
Councillors will not be involved in the dismissal of any officer below Deputy Chief Officer 

except where such involvement is necessary for any investigation or inquiry into alleged 

misconduct, though the Council's disciplinary, capability and related procedures, as 

adopted from time to time may allow a right of appeal to members in respect of 

dismissals 

Page 22



(i) Where an allegation is made against the Head of Paid Service, Monitoring Officer 
or Chief Finance Officer (Statutory Officers) relating to conduct or capability or 
some other substantial issue that requires investigation, the matter will be 
considered by the Governance Committee. 

(ii) The Governance Committee 
[...]
l Council for the authority to vote on whether it approves 
the proposal to dismiss. The relevant officer will be provided with all relevant 
papers or documents in advance of the meeting and allowed to make their 
representations. Written representations may also be given by the relevant officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

(ix) No notice of dismissal shall be given until the matter has been referred to the full 
Council for approval.  

(x) In relation to an appeal, as the authority has approved the dismissal, there is no 
one in the authority who has the power to overturn the dismissal decision. In this 
respect and as set out above, the relevant officer will have the opportunity to make 
representations to the Panel before any dismissal recommendation is made and 
thereafter at full Council. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Governance Committee 

Date: 29 June 2015 

By: Chief Operating Officer 

Title of report: East Sussex Pension Board – Appointment of a Member  

Purpose of report: 

 

To agree the appointment of Pension Board member replacement in 

compliance with the new arrangements for the administration of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) in East Sussex. 

RECOMMENDATIONS – The Governance Committee is requested to agree the appointment 

of the Pension Board member replacement as set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report. 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 This report deals with the need to appoint a replacement for a scheme member 
representative on the Pension Board.  The Council established the Board in time for the 1 April 2015 
start date in compliance with the regulations.      
 
2. Pension Board appointment – member replacement 

2.1 At its meeting on 28 April, the Committee agreed to the appointment of members of the 
Pension Board. Following the Committee meeting, the Council was contacted by a scheme member 
representative, who is willing to serve as a substitute, but has asked to be replaced as a full Board 
Member.  Therefore the current and proposed revised Pension Board members are as follows: 
 

 Representing Organisation Board Members Revised Board Members 

1 Employer  University of Brighton Sue McHugh  Sue McHugh  

2 Employer  Wealden District Council Cllr. Brian Redman Cllr. Brian Redman 

3 Employer  Brighton & Hove C. C. Cllr. Andrew Wealls Cllr. Andrew Wealls 

4 Scheme Members UNISON Angie Embury   Angie Embury   

5 Scheme Members GMB Karen Cooke David Zwirek ~(replacing 

Karen Cooke) 

6 Scheme Members Pensioners representative Tony Watson Tony Watson 

7 Independent Chair - Richard Harbord  Richard Harbord  

 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 

3.1 The Committee is requested to agree the appointment of the Pension Board member 

replacement as set out in the report. 

 
KEVIN FOSTER 
Chief Operating Officer 
Contact Officers: Ola Owolabi, Head of Accounts and Pensions, 01273 482017 
 ola.owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk 
  

Local Member(s): All 
Background Documents 
None 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8

mailto:ola.owolabi@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2015
	5 East Sussex Electoral Boundary Review
	6 Members' refreshment provision at meetings
	7 Amendments to Constitution Rules of Procedure - Disciplinary process for senior officers
	Item 7 - Appendix

	8 East Sussex Pension Board - Appointment of a Member



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held in the Committee Room, County 
Hall, Lewes on 29 June 2015. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Godfrey Daniel, David Elkin and Philip Howson  
 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 APRIL 2015  
 
1.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the last meeting held on 28 April 2015 be approved as 
a correct record. 
 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tutt. 
 
3 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
3.1 Councillor Daniel declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in item 6 (Members’ 
Refreshment Provision at Meetings) as a person with diabetes. 
 
4 EAST SUSSEX ELECTORAL BOUNDARY REVIEW  
 
4.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive which outlined a 
draft response of the County Council to the initial phase of the electoral review of East Sussex 
currently being undertaken by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
(LGBCE). 
 
4.2 The Committee RESOLVED to:  
 

1) recommend the County Council to recommend to the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE) that: 
 

a) The report and evidence on current and future member roles at Appendix 1 be agreed 
as the draft County Council’s submission to the LGBCE. 
 
b) The current number of members on the County Council should remain unchanged at 
49 whilst also maintaining the current number of county councillors in each of the five 
districts and boroughs. 
 
c) If there is an absolute need to change the size of the Council (for example to address 
electoral inequalities that cannot be resolved by any other means) then the number of 
councillors in Hastings and/or Rother should not be reduced; instead, a marginal 
increase in council size to 50 would be acceptable. 
 
d) There should, as a matter of principle, be a consistent picture of (49) single-member 
county electoral divisions across the county with no multi-member divisions. 
 
e) There should be coterminosity between county electoral division and district/borough 
ward boundaries; under no circumstances should any county electoral division straddle a 
district or borough boundary. 

 



 
 
 

 

2) authorise the Assistant Chief Executive to produce the final version of the 
submission on Council size to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England taking 
into account any additional information requested by the Commission. 
 
5 MEMBERS' REFRESHMENT PROVISION AT MEETINGS  
 
5.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
provision of refreshments for elected members at meetings.   
 
5.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree to stop providing lunches (meals, sandwiches and 
buffet lunches) for elected members whether provided directly or by ‘lunch tickets’ at meetings 
of council bodies; exceptions to this rule may be authorised by the Assistant Chief Executive in 
exceptional circumstances. 
 
6 AMENDMENTS TO CONSTITUTION RULES OF PROCEDURE - DISCIPLINARY 
PROCESS FOR SENIOR OFFICERS  
 
6.1    The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding proposals to 
amend the Council’s Constitution, in accordance with Regulations, to localise the disciplinary 
process for the posts of the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance 
Officer.  
 
6.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to: 
 

1) agree to the Constitution being amended to reflect the provisions of the Local 
Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 in relation 
to the disciplinary process for the posts of the Head of Paid Service, the Monitoring 
Officer and the Chief Finance Officer; and 

 
2) approve for inclusion in Part 4 of the Constitution, Officer Employment Procedure 

Rules provision for the proposed procedures for the Head of Paid Service, the 
Monitoring Officer and the Chief Finance Officer as outlined in the report and 
clarifying that: 

 any discussion at Governance Committee and Full Council taking place 
under these rules concerning an individual officer would be conducted under 
the exempt part of these meetings 

 the independent persons appointed to the Governance Committee under 
these rules shall be non-voting.   

 
 
7 EAST SUSSEX PENSION BOARD - APPOINTMENT OF A MEMBER  
 
7.1    The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding a proposed 
appointment to the Pension Board.  
 
7.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree to the appointment of the Pension Board member 
as set out in paragraph 2.1 of the report. 
 
 
 
 


